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Revenue Budget Update 2018/19 to 2020/21

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

This report provides Cabinet Members with an update on the latest position 
regarding the Council’s Revenue Budget for 2018/19 to 2020/21 including the 
implications for the Council arising from the Autumn Budget 2017 and the 
Provisional Local Government Settlement 2018/19.

The report highlights the Budget gap and measures taken to balance the 
budget for 2018/19, including the potential risks impacting on the Budget.

The report assesses the Council Tax raising powers from 2018/19 following 
the changes to the Council Tax Referendum Principles and recommends to 
Council the council tax rise for 2018/19 for the Rochdale Council element of 
the council tax increase.

Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet :

1. Considers the Revenue Budget position for 2018/19 to 2020/21 and the 
potential risks around the Revenue Budget.

2. Consider and recommend to Full Council the council tax increase for 
2018/19 of 4.99% for the Rochdale Council element, comprising 2.99% 
for general purposes and 2 % for the Adult Social Care Precept. 

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Cabinet members are required to recommend a balanced Revenue Budget for 
2018/19 to Budget Council before the 11th March 2018 and provisional 
budgets for 2019/20 to 2020/21. 
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Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

Timetable

The Budget process begins in June with approval, by Cabinet, of the 
assumptions and principles on which the budget is to be based. These are 
used as a part of the determination of the overall budget position and are 
currently being incorporated into Service budgets.

Throughout the year we consult on the budget and savings proposals.  
Financial projections are updated as further information becomes available 
from Central Government and other changes, including local decisions. The 
updated budget and feedback from consultations are reported back to Cabinet 
in February with recommendations for Budget Council, who will in turn set the 
budget requirement and Council Tax. The timetable for the Revenue Budget 
and Savings Programme is provided at Appendix 1.

Revenue Budget 2018/19 to 2020/21

This report provides an update on the Council’s revenue budget position for 
2018/19 to 2020/21.  

This report is based on current information following the announcement by the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer of the Autumn Budget 2017 on 22nd November 
and the announcement by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2018/19 
on 19th December 2017. Updated information from Central Government will 
become available following the announcement of the Final Local Government 
Finance Settlement 2018/19, which is expected to be published in February 
2018. This may have further potential implications for Council funding, noting 
these may be reductions or increases.  

Autumn Budget 2017

The Chancellor of the Exchequer announced his Autumn Statement on 22nd 
November 2017. The Budget sets out the Government’s vision for Britain’s 
future, and its plan for delivering it. The key elements of the Autumn Budget 
are provided at Appendix 2. The changes affecting the Council’s budget 
assumptions are outlined at Table 1.
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4.2.4

Table 1  - Impact of Autumn Budget 2017 on budget assumptions

Issue

 Budget 
Assumption 
September 

Cabinet

Revised 
Budget 

Assumption
Financial Implications

3.20% 3.00% Nil
Additional Section 31 grant paid to 
authorities to offset reduction in 
business rates income

National Living Wage £8.85 £8.85 Nil
Budget based on Rochdale Living Wage, 
which is higher than the National Living 
Wage

Public Sector Pay 1.00% 2.00% £0.735m

Amendment to Business Rates charges, 
i.e. RPI to CPI

Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2018/19

The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement was announced on 19th 
December 2017. The consultation on the provisional settlement ended on 16th 
January 2018, with the final settlement expected to be published in February 
2018. The provisional settlement sets out the funding and core spending power 
for local authorities over the next two years. 

The overall increase in the potential funding available to the Council for 
2018/19 is estimated to be £0.121m. This is set out in Table 2. 

Table 2 provides an analysis of the variation in assumed Central Government 
grants and locally raised income provided in the provisional settlement and 
current budget assumptions.
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4.2.5

4.2.5.1

4.2.5.2

Table 2 Changes to assumptions for resources to the Council following 
the Provisional Settlement

Budget 2018/19 
@ September 

Cabinet 

Provisional 
Settlement 

2018/19

Increase/   
(Decrease) in 

Resources
£m £m £m

Government Grants
Revenue Support Grant 0.000 0.000 0.000

Business Rates Top-up Grant 42.648 42.196 -0.452

New Homes Bonus 1.906 2.112 0.206

Improved Better Care Fund 8.530 8.530 0.000
Business Rates Section 31 Grants 5.648 6.100 0.452

58.732 58.938 0.206
Locally Generated Income
Council Tax 81.538 81.453 -0.085
Business Rates 53.164 53.164 0.000

134.702 134.617 -0.085

Total Resources 193.434 193.555 0.121

Locally Generated Sources of Income – Council Tax

Council Tax General Purposes

The draft Council Tax Referendum Principles for 2018/19 are proposed to be 
increased by 1% for general purposes in line with inflation. For Rochdale 
Council the referendum limit will be 6% being: 3% for general purposes and 3% 
for Adult Social Care.

It is proposed to increase the Rochdale Council element of the Council Tax  by 
4.99% , being 2.99% for General Purposes and 2% for the Adult Social Care 
Precept in line with the proposed referendum limit.

Adult Social Care Precept

In 2017/18 councils with responsibility for Adult Social Care were given the 
flexibility to charge a precept on their council tax to fund Adult Social Care 
Services of 6% over 3 years. 

The Council charged an Adult Social Care Precept of 3% on council tax in 
2017/18. However, under the referendum principle the Authority can choose to 
spread the remaining 3% increase over 2018/19 and 2019/20 by increasing the 
adult care precept by 2% in 2018/19 and 1% in 2019/20. It is proposed that a 
2% precept will be applied 2018/19, with a further 1% increase in 2019/20, 
providing a combined increase of 6% over the three years. 
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4.2.5.3

4.2.5.4

4.2.5.5

Proposed Council Tax for District Purposes

It is proposed that Council Tax for District purposes will be increased by 4.99% 
in 2018/19, 2.99% for General Purposes and 2% for the Adult Social Care 
Precept. This would result in a Band D Council Tax of £1,521.43; an increase 
of £72.31 (4.99%) compared to 2017/18, as shown in Table 3.

Table 3 Proposed Council Tax Band D increase 2018/19

2017/18 2018/19
£ £ £ %*

General Purposes 1,381.11 1,424.44 43.33 2.99%
Adult Social Care Precept 68.01 96.99 28.98 2.00%
Total District Purposes 1,449.12 1,521.43 72.31 4.99%

IncreaseBand D Tax Levels

* Indicates the  number of percentage points which increases for the Adult Social Care Precept and 
General Purposes each contribute to the overall increase set by the authority

Council Tax Precepts 

From 2018/19 the precept for the GM Police & Crime Commissioner and GM 
Fire & Rescue Authority will be raised via two elements of the Mayoral precept. 
These being :

 Mayoral Police & Crime Commissioner and 
 Mayoral General Precept ( including Fire Services). 

The Police referendum principle is to be increased to allow the police precept 
to be increased from £5 to a maximum of £12. 

There has been no final decision regarding the Mayoral General precept at the 
time of writing this report. The final decision will be approved at the GM 
Combined Authority in mid-February 2018.

Council Tax Base 

The Council Tax base for 2018/19 of 53,537 was approved by Council on 13th 
December 2017, representing the number of Band D equivalent properties that 
we collect Council Tax from. This has been minimally reduced from the 
September Cabinet position to reflect changes in take-up of discounts. The 
approved tax base of 53,537 has increased by 512 from the 2017/18 tax base 
of 53,025.
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4.2.6

4.2.6.1

4.2.6.2

4.2.6.3

4.2.6.4

Central Government General Grants

Business Rates

Business Rates Charges

As announced in the Autumn Budget 2017, the increase in business rates 
charges from April 2018 will be linked to the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
rather than the Retail Price Index (RPI). This will mean an increase of 3% 
rather than the planned 3.9% based on CPI rates at September 2017. The 
Government has also extended the £1,000 discount for pubs with a rateable 
value of less than £100,000 into 2018/19. Local government will be fully 
compensated for the loss of Business Rates Income, currently estimated to be 
£1.069m,
 as a result of these measures, by government grant, as outlined at the 
Autumn Budget 2017.

100% Business Rates Retention Pilot

The Government has confirmed that the Greater Manchester 100% business 
rates retention pilot will continue in 2018/19 and 2019/20. 

From 2020/21 it is proposed that councils will retain 75% of their business 
rates income, incorporating Revenue Support Grant, Public Health Grant and 
other grants, with suitable transitional arrangements. 

There is no information on the consequences of this change. Further 
information will be provided when available.

New Homes Bonus

The proposed changes to the New Homes Bonus (NHB) with regards to 
amending the baseline and linking NHB payments to planning performance 
will not be taken forward in 2018/19. Therefore, there are no changes to the 
current NHB scheme

Local Government Formula Funding 2020/21

A formal consultation for the Needs Formula for local government funding has 
also been released. From 2020/21 business rates will be redistributed 
according to the outcome of the new needs assessment. The consultation for 
the new funding arrangements continues until the 12th March 2018.

Schools Funding Settlement   

A summary of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocation is provided in 
Table 4.
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4.2.6.5

Table 4 Dedicated Schools Grant Allocation

Baselines 
2017-18 

 2018-19 
Final 

 £m  £m  £m %

Schools Block 154.644 160.297 5.653 3.70%
High Needs Block 21.538 22.232 0.694 3.20%
Central Schools Services  1.213 1.213 0.000 0.00%
Early Years Block 14.822 16.236 1.414 9.50%

Total 192.217 199.978 7.761 4.00%

 Variation to           
2017-18 

Schools, High Needs and Central Schools Services Block are final allocations 
with the Early Years Block confirmed in July 2019. Both Schools and the High 
Needs Block allocations are based on National Funding Formulae (NFF) for 
2018-19.  

There is an overall increase in DSG from 2017-18 of £7.761m (4%).  However, 
a significant part of this relates to an increase in pupil numbers/ children 
accessing the nursery free entitlement. There is an increase in 846 pupils 
which equates to around £4.1m of the additional funding in Schools Block; the 
extra £1.6m is due to the government providing for a 0.5% increase per pupil 
for all schools in the NFF.  Around £0.2m of High Needs Block increase is due 
to additional pupil numbers with the additional £0.5m due to additional funding 
provided through the NFF. The increase in Early Years funding is due to more 
children accessing the 15 free hours entitlement together with the additional 
15 hours entitlement provided to working parents.

Whilst Schools Block funding is based on the NFF, funding to schools can still 
be based on a local formula.  Schools Forum has undertaken a review of the 
local formula and has amended this to move towards to the NFF over a three 
year period (we are currently obtaining Member agreement to this under 
delegated powers).  Under protections and caps no school will have a 
reduction, or gain more than 3%, in their per pupil funding

Other Announcements

Capital receipts flexibility to remain for a further three years. The scheme gives 
local authorities the freedom to use capital receipts from the sale of their own 
assets to help fund the costs of transformation and release savings.

A Green Paper is to be released Summer 2018 for the long term funding of 
Adult Social Care.

Rural Services Grant to be maintained at £65m for the settlement period (no 
direct impact on Rochdale).

As set out in the housing white paper, local authorities will be able to increase 

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/housing-white-paper
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4.2.6.6

planning fees by 20% where they commit to investing the additional income in 
their planning services. Cabinet agreed on 23rd March 2017 to uplift the fees 
charged for the processing of planning applications by 20% and committed to 
invest any additional income received to support longer term growth through 
the delivery of an efficient and effective planning service.

The Police & Crime Commissioner funding announcement outlined :

 The cash grant for 2018/19 to remain at 2017/18 level
 Additional precept powers to raise funding of up to £12 per annum 

instead of £5.
 £50m (7%) increase in the Counter Terrorism budget.
 £130m additional funds to provide for priorities at a national level for 

areas such as technology and unexpected costs such as the £9.8m 
funds provided to GMP for the Manchester Arena attack.

 £175m for Transformation Funding to invest in reform and digitalisation 
projects.

Core Spending Power

The provisional settlement sets out the funding and core spending power for 
local authorities covering the four-year settlement period, which runs to 
2019/20. The core spending power provides local government with an 
understanding of the resources available to the whole sector to deliver services 
during this spending period illustrated at Table 5.

Table 5 Core Spending Power

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
£m £m £m £m £m

Locally Generated
Council Tax  - General Purposes 67.5 70.5 73.2 76.5 79.9
Council Tax - Adult Social Care 0.0 1.4 3.6 6.1 6.4
Business Rates Baseline 30.1 30.4 54.9 57.0 58.0

97.6 102.3 131.7 139.6 144.3

Government Grants
Revenue Support Grant 51.1 39.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Top-Up Grant 26.4 26.6 33.0 26.7 21.1
New Homes Bonus 3.4 4.1 3.7 2.1 1.9
Improved Better Care Fund - Adult Care 0.0 0.0 6.1 8.5 10.8
2017-18 Adult Social Care Support Grant 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0

80.9 70.0 43.9 37.3 33.8

Total Core Spending Power 178.5 172.3 175.6 176.9 178.1
Change 2015-16 to 2019-20 (£m) -0.4
Change 2015-16 to 2019-20 (%) -0.2%
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This shows a decrease in Rochdale’s Core Spending Power of £0.4m 
(0.2%) over the Spending Review period (2015/16 to 2019/20). 

Although the core spending shows an overall minimal change in funding 
over the four years it should be recognised that:

 The amounts to be generated from local sources, i.e. business rates 
and council tax now forms a larger proportion of the revenue raised 
to meet need. Rising from £97.6m (55%) in 2015/16 to £144.3m 
(81%) (projected) by 2019/20, detailed at Table 6.

 over the four year period there has been a shift to ring fenced 
funding which has eroded local decision making as to the use of 
resources. By 2019/20 £17.2m of resources is expected to be ring 
fenced funds for adult social care raised from council tax and 
Improved Better Care Fund grants which equates to 10% of the 
revenue raised compared to none in 2015/16, as shown in Table 6.

 although core spending has remained static , inflation pressures 
including the national living wage rises have increased the amount 
of funding that the local authority require, which over the years 
places more pressure on the burden falling on local income 
generation from fees and charges and council tax increases.
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Table 6 Core Spending Power- Ring-fenced/Non Ring-fenced Funding 
(£m)

Rochdale’s reduction in Core Spending Power from 2015/16 to 2019/20 
(0.2%) is the fourth highest in Greater Manchester. Table 7 highlights the 
change in total core spending power across GM authorities.

Table 7 GM Core Spending Power Comparison

Local 
Authority

2015-16 2019-20

£m £m £m %

Oldham 189.5 188.3 -1.2 -0.6%
Wigan 230.0 228.7 -1.2 -0.5%
Bury 133.1 132.6 -0.5 -0.4%
Rochdale 178.5 178.1 -0.4 -0.2%
Trafford 149.1 150.0 0.9 0.6%
Manchester 437.0 439.8 2.9 0.7%
Tameside 171.7 174.0 2.3 1.4%
Bolton 212.6 215.9 3.3 1.5%
Salford 215.2 219.1 3.9 1.8%
Stockport 214.0 219.4 5.4 2.5%

Change in Core Spending 
Power from 2015-16 to 

2019-20
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4.2.7 The Council’s Budget Position 2018/19 – 2020/21

In March 2017 the Council set a three year budget for 2017/18 to 2019/20. 
This budget identified a budget gap of £9.9m in 2018/19 and £15.4m in 
2019/20. The budget position has been updated, as outlined at Table 8 to 
include the changes as a result of the Autumn Budget 2017, Provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement 2018/19 and local and regional updated 
assumptions. 

Based on the current assumptions the estimated budget gap has been revised 
to £14.2m in 2018/19; £21.8m in 2019/20; and £30.9m in 2020/21.

Table 8 summarises the changes in assumptions since Budget Council March 2017.
 
Table 8 -  Movement in Budget Gap since Budget Council March 2017 

Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Budget Gap at Budget Council March 2017 9,850 -400 15,381 0 24,293 0
Additional resources to the Council -586 -1,237 -303 0 -321
Greater Manchester regional pressures 1,838 0 1,685 0 937
Local priorities - Social Care 2,500 0 3,000 0 3,500
Local priorities 750 0 1,000 0 1,250
Demographic pressures 413 0 413 0 413
Budget pressures 1,151 1,000 2,788 0 3,483
Revised Budget Gap Sept 2017 Cabinet 15,916 -637 23,964 0 33,555 0
Additional resources to the Council -121 -966 -1,453 0 -1,896
Greater Manchester regional pressures -2,105 0 -1,638 0 -1,638
Local priorities 150 350 150 0 150
Budget pressures 373 0 820 0 770
Revised Budget Gap 14,213 -1,253 21,843 0 30,941 0

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

The latest budget for 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 is continually being 
updated throughout the budget process. 

The major factors influencing the Council’s Budget are:

 The level of resources received by the Council, both locally generated 
and government grants;

 Health and Social Care integration;
 Budget pressures and costs increasing our spend. 

Table 9 shows the split of the Revised Budget Gap between General Council 
Services and the Reduction in the Contribution to the Pool. The Locality Plan 
covers Council services such as Adult Social Care, Public Health and elements 
of Children’s Services. General Council Services include Economy, 
Neighbourhoods, Resources and Wellbeing.



12

4.2.8

Table 9 Split of Revised Budget Gap

Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Reduction in Contribution to Pool 11,836 -1,121 15,998 0 22,680 0

General Council Services 2,377 -132 5,845 0 8,261 0

14,213 -1,253 21,843 0 30,941 0

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Integration of Health & Social Care

From 2016/17 Greater Manchester took full control and responsibility of the 
£6bn Health & Social Care Budget to create its own sustainable Health & 
Social Care system by 2021. To deliver the devolved health and social care 
initiative, a Greater Manchester Strategic Plan has been developed and each 
local area sets out a Locality plan to support this Strategic Plan focussing on 
the integration of health, social care and public health/prevention. The 
integration of services is key to improving the quality of care and outcomes for 
people within the funding available. 

From 2018/ 19 the Local Authority is required to operate a formal pooled 
budget arrangement for health and social care, as part of the GM Health & 
Social Care Transformation Funding Programme. The pooling of resources 
across the locality will provide more opportunities to explore value for money, 
economies of scale, reduce duplication and streamline processes. A key driver 
is to have a one system approach, improving the quality of care provided to the 
individual.

The pooled budget brings together resources from a range of organisations 
including the Clinical Commissioning Group, the Local Authority, Better Care 
Funds and GM level resources to invest in transformation of service delivery, 
(known as Transformation Funding). 

The 2018/19 – 2020/21 savings proposals include a number of savings 
proposals which are to be delivered through the benefits of integrating. The 
budget gap and savings proposals have therefore been split to identify the 
budget gap and savings proposals attributable to the Locality Plan and those to 
be met from all non-locality services.

The Transformation Fund benefits and savings required to be delivered by the 
Pool Budget in relation to Health and Social Care Integration generate one-off 
savings of £10.715m in 2018/19, £15.998m in 2019/20 and £22.680m in 
2020/21. There is a risk that delivery of the planned benefits may not arise 
within the timescale forecasts which could provide a risk to the Council’s 
budget. A shortfall in the delivery of the savings to be generated by the Pool 
Budget would generate a deficit on the pooled fund, and could be shared by 
the CCG and Rochdale Council based on the agreed risk sharing basis. The 
Council’s share of any shortfall would in the short term be required to be met 
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from Council reserves.

Financial reporting and monitoring of the delivery of the Transformation Fund 
benefits, Locality Plan and Pooled Fund savings proposals will be provided to 
the Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB). The ICB brings together the joint 
commissioning activities of the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group. 
The aim is to oversee the delivery of health and social care services and 
control the pooled fund of the Council and local health bodies, whilst seeking 
value for money and efficiencies from integration and joint working.

General Council Service Budgets

General Council Service Budgets include Neighbourhoods Services, Economy, 
Wellbeing and Resources. The forecast ongoing budget gap £2.377m relates 
to General Council Service Budgets (see Table 9). 

Table 10 shows that following savings proposals of £1.153m the ongoing 
budget gap for General Council Services reduces to £1.224m. Using one-off 
resources of £0.225m and a contribution from reserves of £0.999m will allow a 
balanced budget to be set for 2018/19.

Table 10 Budget Gap after Savings Proposals – General Council Services

General Council Services Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Updated Gap before Savings Proposals 2,377 -132 5,845 0 8,261 0

Service Savings Proposals

Wellbeing
Proposals not requiring consultation -104 0 -104 0 -104 0

Economy
Proposals not requiring consultation -191 -50 -416 -50 -416 0
Worforce Proposals -10 0 -10 0 -10 0

-201 -50 -426 -50 -426 0

Neighbourhoods
Proposals not requiring consultation -298 -43 -324 0 -324 0
Outside the process -43 0 -43 0 -43 0
Worforce Proposals -57 0 -57 0 -57 0

-398 -43 -424 0 -424 0

Resources
Proposals not requiring consultation -450 0 -450 0 -450 0

-1,153 -93 -1,404 -50 -1,404 0

 Gap after Savings Proposals 1,224 -225 4,441 -50 6,857 0
Ongoing Gap from previous year
Ongoing Gap after Savings Proposals 4,441 6,857

In-year Gap after Savings Proposals 999 4,391 6,857

Contribution from Reserves -999

In-year Gap 0 0 4,391 0 6,857 0

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21



14

4.3

The budget position will continue to be updated in the light of the latest available 
information prior to the proposed budget for 2018/19 being reported to Cabinet 
20th February 2018. This will reflect any changes in assumptions following the 
Final Local Government Finance Settlement 2018/19, expected in early 
February, and the completion of the 2018/19 Business Rates estimate return to 
Government, due 31st January 2018.

Alternatives Considered

The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced revenue budget. The budget 
setting process is complex and must be undertaken in a planned way. Whilst 
budgets are prepared in accordance with the approved guidelines a number 
of alternative options relating to savings proposals and budget pressures are 
considered as part of the overall budget setting process.

Consideration has been given to a number of options in putting forward the 
savings proposals contained in this report and the report outlines any 
alternatives. To do nothing was not considered to be an option as the Council 
is legally required to set a balanced budget.

Cabinet Members could decide not to implement these proposals and provide 
alternative options to enable a balanced budget to be achieved.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. Financial implications are considered in the main body of the report.

Risk and Policy Implications

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.3.1

The Council is required to set a balanced budget for 2018/19 before the 11th 
March 2018 and there is a risk if we do not responsibly put forward proposals 
for consideration to meet the budget reductions/pressures.

Risk implications have been added where applicable within individual 
detailed reports.  To manage this risk we have sought to supply Cabinet 
members with copies of all available implications to make informed 
decisions.

There are a number of risks and potential pressures in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and Budget 2018/19 – 2020/21 which have an impact on 
the budget, but are outside of the control of the Council. The MTFS and 
Budget include pressures based on the latest information available. Key risk 
areas for the Budget and MTFS being :

Health and Social Care Integration

A significant proportion of the savings proposals relate to the benefits to be 
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6.3.2

6.3.3

delivered from the efficiencies from contract /commission renegotiations and 
integration of working between health and social care organisations. Delays 
in delivery and slippage in the development of new ways of delivery would 
negatively impact on the Budget position for the Council.

Business Rates 

The appeals outstanding from 2010 and the current uncertainty following the 
level of appeals from the revaluation of business rates from 2017 continue to 
cause volatility in the level of resources available for the Council. The 
Council now collects and retains 99% of business rates under the retention 
pilot which therefore increases the volatility and risk of changes in resources 
available. The current assumptions provided in the Budget and MTFS 
assume business rates to remain at current levels with increases for 
inflation.- 

Local Government Needs Formula Review

The formula that currently underpins the allocations of Revenue Support 
Grant and Business Rates Top-ups/Tariffs is based on the “four block” 
model, using data last reviewed in 2012:

Reflected factors that affect the costs of 
service delivery, e.g. levels of deprivation 
or labour costs 
Areas with higher needs received more 
formula grant
Reflected the income that councils are 
able to raise locally from council tax 
Areas with a higher council tax base 
received less formula grant

Central Allocation Shared out on a ‘per capita’ basis

Grants Block Grants made on individual authority 
basis, not linked to formula

Relative Needs 

Relative Resources

The formulas were set in 2013/14 Settlement and have not been updated 
since.

In the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2018/19 the 
Government recognised the need to provide future certainty beyond the 
existing 4-year funding deal, and to meet its manifesto commitment to give 
councils more control of the taxes they raise locally. Central to this is 
increasing the proportion of locally collected business rates that councils will 
retain. 

It is the Government’s intention for the following grants to be funded through 
retained business rates: Revenue Support Grant, Public Health Grant, Rural 
Services Delivery Grant (nil for Rochdale), and the GLA Transport Grant (nil 
for Rochdale). 

The Government will implement this increase in business rates retention in 
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2020/21. Allowing local authorities to keep business rates to the value of 
these grants would represent business rates retention across the local 
government system of at least 75% (based on the value of these grants in 
2019-20). 

The Government is continuing with a fair funding review of relative needs and 
resources, in collaboration with the Local Government Association and 
representatives from across local government. This review will calculate new 
baseline funding levels based on an up-to-date assessment of the relative 
needs and resources of local authorities. Business rates will be redistributed 
according to the outcome of the new assessment, alongside the resetting of 
business rates baselines, subject to suitable transitional measures.

A consultation for the new funding methodology was launched on 19th 
December 2017 and is open until the 12th March 2018.

Currently the needs formula contributes to the allocations a number of 
funding streams in the Council’s budget, namely: Business Rates Top-
up/Revenue Support Grant; Improved Better Care Fund; and the additional 
funding for adult social care announced at budget 2017.

The MTFS and Budget currently assumes that the changes to the calculation 
of relative need will have no detriment to the Local Authority. This will 
continually be reviewed as the technical consultation papers are released to 
update the potential financial risks and assumptions for the MTFS and 
Budget.

GM Waste Disposal Authority

The MTFS and Budget currently assume minimal savings from the current 
renegotiation for the delivery of a reduction in costs and operational 
improvements for the waste disposal contract. The Budget has been 
updated to recognise the latest information available of the implementation 
of the new GM Levy Allocation Methodology Agreement (LAMA) as 
approved at Council on the 13th December 2017.

Consultation

7.1

7.2.

Consultation on workforce savings proposals was undertaken with the, 
stakeholder groups, staff and service users as appropriate. Consultation 
ended on 1st November 2017. The outcome of consultation was reported to 
Cabinet on 28th November 2017.

A General Budget Conservation took place during June to January 2018 
including a presentation screened across public buildings, animating the 
financial challenge on balancing the Budget. It also demonstrated the big 
opportunities the Council was taking to regenerate the Borough. This was 
supplemented by a social media campaign to direct the public to the website 
and a 1 minute version of the animation. Face to face engagement through 
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Township and area forums was also undertaken, with the details available on 
the Council’s website. Residents were also encouraged to provide savings 
suggestions to help meet the budget challenges. A total of 78 
comments/responses have been received mainly via facebook and twitter 
over the period. A small number of the comments/responses provided 
savings suggestions which have been reviewed by the Directorates and 
responded to.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. Revenue Budget 2018/19 files Finance Services, Floor 2 Number One 
Riverside

For Further Information Contact: Victoria Bradshaw, Tel: 01706 925409, 
Victoria.Bradshaw@Rochdale.Gov.UK
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Appendix 1
Revenue Budget Timetable

Date Meeting/Event Budget Guidelines and Timetable/Public Engagement

2018
January Cabinet (30th January) 1. Budget update 2018/19 - 2020/21 following Autumn 

Budget/Provisional Settlement

February Budget Cabinet (20th February)

February Budget Council (28th February)
March

1. Local Government Act 2013 - 
2. Budget 2018/19 including:
- Council Tax setting 2018/19
- Revenue Budget 2018/19 and forecast 2019/20 and 2020/21
- Capital Budget 2018/19 and forecast 2019/20 and 2020/21
- Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19
- Pay Policy 2018/19
- Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 - 2022/23 (Review)

Statutory Deadline to set Budget 11th March
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Autumn Budget 2017 Appendix 2

Key headlines

Economic Forecasts

 The Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) has revised down its forecast 
for Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth in 2017 to 1.5%, given slower 
growth than expected at the start of the year and revisions to past growth in 
2016.

 The OBR has forecast debt will peak at 86.5% of GDP in 2017-18, the 
highest it has been in 50 years. In order to ensure the UK’s economic 
resilience, improve fiscal sustainability, and lessen the burden on future 
generations, borrowing needs to be reduced further, and is forecast to fall 
to 79.1% by 2022/23.

 The deficit as a percentage of GDP is forecast to rise from 2.3% in 2016/17 
to 2.4% in 2017/18, owing primarily to timing effects and one-off factors. It 
then falls over the remainder of the forecast period to 1.1% of GDP in 
2022-23, its lowest level since 2001-02.

 The OBR forecast indicated Consumer Price Index at 2.7% for 2017/18, an 
0.3% increase above the forecast set out in the Spring Budget 2017. The 
OBR has forecast that this will fall to 2.4% in 2018/19 and 1.9% in 2019/20.

Announcements affecting Local Government

Council Tax

 Local authorities will be able to charge council tax payers who a have a 
property empty for more than 2 years a council tax premium of 100% 
(currently 50%). Based on current levels of long-term empties this could 
equate to an additional £100k per annum.

Business Rates

 The increase in business rates charges from April 2018 will be linked to the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) rather than the Retail Price Index (RPI). This 
will mean an increase of 3% rather than the planned 3.9% based on interest 
rates @ September 2017. This equates to approximately £0.5m of business 
rates income for Rochdale.

 The Government will extend the £1,000 discount for pubs with a rateable 
value of less than £100,000 for one more year to March 2019.
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 Local government will be fully compensated for the loss of Business Rates 
Income as a result of these measures.

 After the next revaluation of Businesses Rateable Values, future business 
rates revaluations will take place every three years to reduce the impact of 
large variations in the Business Rates Liabilities for businesses.

 Business rates retention – the government will continue to pilot additional 
business rates retention for councils across England.

National Living Wage

 From April 2018 the National Living Wage will rise by 4.4%, from £7.50 an 
hour to £7.83. The Rochdale Living Wage is above this level (estimated at 
£8.85 for 2018/19). However, there may be implications for service 
providers within the borough.

Public Sector Pay

 In September 2017 the government announced its intention to move away 
from the 1% basic public sector pay award policy. Secretaries of State will 
approved the final will make final decisions on pay awards for those 
workforces covered by an independent Pay Review Bodies. In December 
2017 Local government employers issued a 2% pay offer for each of next 
two years.

Infrastructure

 Local infrastructure rate – following a consultation earlier this year, the 
government confirms that it will lend local authorities in England up to £1 
billion at a new discounted interest rate of gilts + 60 basis points accessible 
for three years to support infrastructure projects that are high value for 
money. Details of the bidding process will be published in December 2017.

Devolution

 New £1.7 billion Transforming Cities Fund – 50% of this funding is to be 
shared by the six areas with elected metro mayors, including £243 million 
for Greater Manchester to deliver on local transport priorities. Greater 
Manchester and the government will work in partnership to develop a local 
Industrial Strategy and to explore options for the future beyond the Fund, 
including land value capture. 



21

 Northern Powerhouse rail – As announced in October 2017, £300 million 
will go towards ensuring High Speed 2 (HS2) infrastructure can 
accommodate future Northern Powerhouse and Midlands rail services. 
Transport for the North and Midlands Connect are working up the case for 
these services. This will enable faster services between Liverpool and 
Manchester, Sheffield, Leeds and York, as well as to Leicester and other 
places in the East Midlands and London. It will also enable future services 
between Liverpool and Leeds to go via Manchester Piccadilly station.

 Capacity funding for Mayoral Combined Authorities – the government will 
make available to Mayoral Combined Authorities with elected mayors a £12 
million fund for 2018-19 and 2019-20, to boost the new mayors’ capacity 
and resources.

Health and Social Care 

 Outside the Spending Review process the Government is making an 
additional commitment of resource funding of £2.8 billion to the NHS in 
England.
 £350 million immediately to allow trusts to plan for this winter
 £1.6 billion in 2018-19, with the balance in 2019-20, taking the extra 

resource into the NHS next year to £3.75 billion in total.
 This means that the NHS will receive a £7.5 billion increase to its 

resource budget over this year and next year.

 The Budget also provides £42 million of additional capital funding for the 
Disabled Facilities Grant in 2017-18, supporting people to stay in their own 
homes. This will increase the total budget for this year to £473 million. 
Rochdale’s share of this is estimated to be £219k on a pro rata basis.
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ESTIMATES 2018/19 – 2020/21 Appendix 3

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY ESTIMATES 2018/19 - 2020/21

SERVICE 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£'000 £'000 £'000

1 Adult Care 59,626 60,810 63,527

2 Childrens Services 56,689 56,491 56,910

3 Economy 16,348 16,203 16,286

4 Neighbourhoods 48,396 48,822 48,580

5 Resources 6,099 6,169 6,198

6 Public Health and Wellbeing 22,155 22,170 22,125

7 TOTAL 209,313 210,665 213,626

8 Finance Control 15,407 16,322 16,971

9 Contingency -6,295 -9,986 -18,829 

10 SERVICES SUB TOTAL 218,425 217,001 211,768

11 Budget Pressures Fund 500 1,000 1,500

12 Saving Proposals -110 -110 -110 

13 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 218,815 217,891 213,158

14 Contribution To/(From) Reserves/Balances -1,060 203 203

15 Contribution To/ (From) Unusable Reserves -20,860 -19,276 -18,053 

16 Contribution To/ (From) Pool -511 0 0

17 NET EXPENDITURE REQUIREMENTS 196,384 198,818 195,308

18 BUDGET REQUIREMENT 196,384 198,818 195,308
RESOURCES
Locally Generated Funding

19 Council Tax -81,453 -84,407 -86,506 

20 Business Rates Retained -53,464 -54,448 -54,763 

21 Collection Fund Surplus -2,203 0 0

22 TOTAL LOCALLY GENERATED FUNDING -137,120 -138,855 -141,269 

Government Grants
23 Revenue Support Grant 0 0 0
24 General Grants -17,068 -18,600 -17,565 
25 Business Rates Top-Up Grant -42,196 -35,554 -30,549 
26 TOTAL GOVERNMENT GRANTS -59,264 -54,154 -48,114 

27 TOTAL RESOURCES -196,384 -193,009 -189,383 

28 UNFUNDED ONGOING REQUIREMENT 0 5,809 5,925
29 One year only savings 0 14,254 23,236
30 UNFUNDED ONGOING REQUIREMENT 0 20,063 29,161
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Spilt of unfunded ongoing requirement

General Council Services 5,845 8,261
Saving Proposals -1,454 -1,404 

4,391 6,857

Reduction in contribution to Pool 15,998 22,680
Saving Proposals -376 -376 

15,622 22,304

One Year only Saving Proposals 50 -
50 -

Unfunded ongoing requirement 20,063 29,161


